
Decision No~ 4.8621. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTI'LITlES COMlvIISSION OF THE STATE OF C~~Ir.O~NIA 

In the !·1atter of the Appli,cation of ) 
CITIZENS UTILITIE$ CO~~ANY· OF CALIF-) 

" 

ORNIA, for Authority to Increase ) 
Water Rates for its Water System ) 

Applicati,on No ... 3.3.57$· 
./ 

Serling Niles, Decoto and Adjacent ) 
hrr~o~. ) 

Orrick, Dahlquist, Ne££ & Herrington, by 
George H .. Johnston and Warren A. Palmer, 
for applicant. 

Decoto Chamber of ComIherc~, by YJanuel 
Hidalgo, protestant. 

Decoto School District, by Boyd D. Morningstar., 
interested party. ' ' .. , . 

Harold J .. McCArthy, John F. Donovan and Carol 
Coffel, for the Commission staff~ 

o PIN ION ----- ... ~ 
Citizens Utilities Company of California, a California 

corporation, on July 17, 1952, filed applications for authority to 

increase water rates· in each of its five separate operating 

districts. The five applications were consolidated for the purpo~e 

of receiving evidence. Individual decisions will be rendered in 

each instance, the one herein pertaining specifically to the above­

entitled application for a general increase in water rates for the 

syste~ serving Niles, Decoto and adjacent territory in Alameda 

County .. 

Public Hearings 

The consolidated hearings were held before Commissioner 

Peter E. Mitchell and Ex~iner F. Everet;t Emerson during the tJo.n~h 

-of February, 1953 ,and the mat,te,r:s were submitted for decision a.t· 
~ . '. 

the c01lc'lusion ,of twelve days ¢£ 'heari:og" on F.ebruary 27, 1953·.-

-l-



. 
A-3·3578 Err * 

Applicant did not submit Exhibit No .. 1o, however, until April 7, 

1953. In all, 53 witnesses we:oe heard and 35 exhibits were rec~iv,ed. 

The reporter's transcript of the proceedings totaled 1,386 pages. 

ApplicantTs Re9u~st 

Applicant's instant request, after two ~endments to 

its original application, is basically that this Cou~ssion establish 

rates for water service which will enable applicant to realize a 

6.9 per cent rate of return on its rate base. Applicant proposes 

specific rates which it claims will yield such a return. These are 

.compared with the rates presently in effect by the following 

tabulation wherein typical monthly billings by rate blocks are 

set forth. 

Monthlz Bilr · .. . · . . 
· Quantity :At ~resent kates . At Aequested.: Per Cent Incr",aze · . 
:in Cubic Feet: N:L!es : D~coto : Rat~s Nl:le'S : i5ee:o.t-.o 

0-600 $ 1.00 $ 1 .. 50 $ 1.90 90.0% 26 ... 7%' 
667 1.00 1.50 2.03 103 .. 0 35...:4 

1,000 1.50 2.00 2.70 80.0 J5.~0 
2,000 3.00 3.50 4.70 56.7 3J.r .. 3 
6,000 9.00 9.50 11.70 30 .. 0 23.2 

20,000 27.50 2e.OO 25.70 Reduction ReduC'ti,on 
80,000 83.00 $3.50 $5 .. 70 3.3 2.-6 

200,000 191.00 19l.50 205·70 7.7 7.4 

Applicant f S present rates ha ve reu~ained sU'ostantially 

unchanged i'or a period of 3'5 years on this property. 

Ap~licantTs Operations 

Applicant is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Citizens 

Utilities 'Company, a Delaware corporation whose headquarters are in 

Greenwich, Connecticut, an operating and holding company which 

controls or operates gas, electric, telephone or water uti1i~1es 

in about 200 c:oCltnU1lities in the United States. Applicant fumishc,s 

telephone serviee in four separate areas and supplies water s,ervi:c·e 

in five separate at"eas in California. As of the end of 195,2 i~ 

-2-

... .. . .. .. .. 



e 
A':'3357S ET 

served approxi~tely 12,000 water service connections, about 1,530 

of which are on its Niles-Decoto- System. 

The Niles-Decato System is supplied wate:- iron) four 

primary wells and one well used for emergency standby service. 

Water from these wells is pumped into .. two elevated storage tanks, 

whose aggregate capacity is 300,000 gallons, and then flows by 

gravity through about 172,900 feet of mains which var; in size 

from 6 inches to l' i-nch -- in ·diameter. Since the beginning: of 

l'lorld t'iar II applicant- has increased i ts fix~d capital in this 

system by over eo per cent. The number of service connections has 

increased nearly 50 per cent, length of mains has increased by 

25 per cent and water 3ales have increased ~ore than·130 per cent 

durin~ the same period. 

Summary of Niles~Decoto Operations 

Applicant and the COmmission staff presented alV:llyscs of 

results of operations of this system which are summarized in the 

following tabulation. Elements thereof are more fully analyzed in 

succeeding paragraphs. In the main, however, the staff presentation 

was pro forma, wherein nor.rr~lized operations are reflected in ~ach 

year, while applicant's shO'~ng was simply cst~ted or actual 

operations for the periods sho-..m. 

. . 

YCAr 1221 
. Applicant . Applicant : c'POc statE . . 

I:t~m Recorded Adjusteda : Pro Fomia 

Operating Rev~nue $ 43,962 $ 43,962 $ 43,475 
Operating Expenses 

20,681 20,6$1 Before Taxes and Depr .. 23,104 
Taxes 3,282 6,149 5,400 
Depreciation 7t~1~ 7 ,~12 712~7 

Total Opere Expenses 31, ? 34~/+S 35,$ r 
Net Revenue 12,6$4 9,817 7,700 
Rate Base (Depr.) 192,700 193,513 191,000 
Rate of Return 6·5$% SoC7%' 4.03% 

.a. Adjusted for current incom~ tax rates. 
b. Pro forma signifies that all known revenue 

and expense influences occurring during the 
calendar year 1952 are reflected for the 
full year 1951. 

-3-

. . 
0 
0 



A-33578 ET e 

' . . 
Year 1.9,22 

: Present .ita'tes :Reo.uested. ~l.a.aes,: 
: ___________ I't_e~m~ ________ :~A~p~p~l~i~c?~n~t~e_:_,~C_P~UC __ S_t~a_£_1·_a-w: __ c_p_U_C~S_ta_f_f ___ : 

Operating Revenue 
Operating Expenses 

Before Taxes and Depr. 
Taxes 
Depreciation 

Total Opcr~ Expenses 
Net Revenue 
Rate Base (Depr.) 
Rate of Return 

$ 1...1...,426 

22,191 
6,302 
7 x6$0 

36,176 
8,250 

199,202 
4 .. 14% 

$ 46,100 $ 64,SOO 

24,290 24,290 
6,900 17,000 
7x6~ 7z64~ 38,8 Z:~,9j. 
7,300e 15,900~ 

197.000 197,000 
).71% 8.07% 

c. Estimated on basis of 11 months actual. 
d. Estimated on basis of 11 months act~a1 in 

most accounts, 9 months actual in others. 
e. Rounded figure. 

Year 1953 

_It'em 
~ ___ E_'s~'t_i~m_a~'te __ b~Y~A~p~~_i_ic~a~n_t~~ ___ : 

.. Present aates : rteguestect kates ,~ 

Operating Re'ven1ie 
Operating Exp'ens'cs 

Before Taxes and Depr. 
Taxes 
Depreciation 

Total 'Oper .• Exp'enses 

Net Revenue 
Rate Base' (Dep:-.) 
Ra te of Return 

$ 45,056 

25 ;,875 
4,374 
S z020 

.38,,269 

6,7$'7 
204;625 

3-.32% 

$ 60.,901 

25~$7'5 
12:,.SS1 

' S;z'OZO 
'46, 'i~,~ 

14,,11<) 
,204625 

,-6~90% 

In addition to the Niles-Dec'o'to Dist-'r.i:c't results ,of 

operations, above surn.mariz'ed, evidence respec't:ingappli-cant'T S 

over-all water department ope;rations wa.s presented.. For the 

.} 

year 19'51, ,recorded amount s i ndicat'ed a depa~tm€'Tlt-w::tde -rate of 

return of 6.74 per c'ent,. For the year 1952, ,})resertt 'rates w~re 

estimated by the staff to yield 'a rate of return of 3·.$"5 ·per· cent 

on a department-wide oasis-. The s'taff also estimated that if the 

rates requested for each district·, as contained in the application 

as amended, had been in effec't for the full yea'r 1952, 'the' 

co:.parab1e rate of return would 'have been 7.47 :per cen"t,. The 

rates proposed in Exhi'bi t No,. l, however, would increase ,such 

return sorr.cwhat·. 



, A-}357$ ET e 

Revenues 

Applicant's revenues, in 1952 and prior years, were 

obtained from sales of water to domestic and comercial cus,tomers 

at filed rates and from certain irrigation and other large consumers 

for which applicant. has no filed rate schedules. For the p'urpose of 

this proceeding, however, the staff included in their revenue 

estimates average amounts corresponding to the actual past charges 

made by applicant. In this respect the staff's revenue estimates, 

although normalized, appear to be somewhat understated. Applicant 

used the sace basic method in its revenue estimates and, in addition, 

eliminated one large user which it alleged was no longer a customer. 

Cros s-examina.t ion , however, disclosed that such customer was still 

being furnished service at the time of the hearing in this matter. 

In view of the evidence we shall adopt, for the purpose of this 

proceeding, an amount of $47,000 as a reasonable estimate of 1952 

sales under present filed rates. 

Ex"Oenses 

Differences in 1952 expense estimates result prlx~rily 

from applicant'S having used recorded 1952 amounts whereas the staff 

normalized expenses bl using a four-year average of certain 

fluctuating expenses adjusted to reflect 1952 system growth and 

adjusted to give full-year effect to general wage increases and 

increased electric power costs. In view of the record we shall 

adopt, as a reasonable estin.ate of 1952 total operating expenses, 

~he sum of $,8,500. 

Rat~ Ba.se 

The rate bases, set forth for the years 1951 and 1952 in 

the summary tabulation above, differ primarily in the treatment 

accorded landed fixed capital. Applicant's fixed capital accounts 

stem from the year 1929 when, upon authorization of this Commission, 

-5-



A-33,57S ET e 

it acquired the properties and restated the books of account. In 

presentin~ its study of fix~d capital in this proceeding, the staff 

assumed that such restatement of the books placed in the land account 

a then present market value or lands and, therefore, undertook an 

adjustcent of such account in order to place it on an estimated 

original cost oasis. In the ,absence of a conclusive showing that 

said. assumption was based upon fact, we have turned to and take 

official notice of our Deci~ion No. 21116 in Application No. 154.42 

(33 CRe 79) wherein we find set forth as "the estimated original 

or historical cost less depreciation" items whi~h are identical 

with those appearing on the books of applicant. No adjustment of 

such amo~~ts need now be made. Net additions since 1929 are not 

questioned in this proceeding. We find t~at applicant's statement 

of fixed cap,i ta.l as of the beginning of the year 1952 is reasonable 

and should be adopted for the purpose of this proceeding. In view 

of the evidence we adopt and find to be reasonable an average 

depreciated rate base of $19S,500 for the year 1952 • 

. . With respect to the year 1953, applicant presented a 

construction budget, authorized by its n~agement, by which gross 

fixed capital additions totaling $15',631 will be made to the 

Niles-Decoto System. The largest item is the replacerhcnt of a 

lOO,000-ga11on storage tank at a cost of $5,106. On a weighted 

average basis net additions· during 1953 will be approximately $$,000. 

For the average year 1953) we find all estimated depreciated rate 

base of $200,300 to be reasonable. 

Rate of Return 

Relating the above-adopted revenues and expenses to the 

depreciated rate base hereinabove found to be' reasonable for the 

year 1952, indicates a rate of return of 4.28 per cent. It is 

apparent that applicant i~ not now earning a reasonable return on 

its Niles-Decoto water System. 

-6-



A witness called on behalf of applicant testified that in 

his opinion revenues should be established to produce a rate of 

return of between 7 per cent and 7.2 per cent at this time, in. order 

to yield over a period or years an actual return of 6.9 per cent on 

a depreciated rate base~ 

Protestant's Position 

Through its president and another repre~entative the 

Decoto Chamber of Commerce expressed opposition to an increase in. 

rates and alleged that applicant's service in the Decoto area was 

inadequate. Their testi~ony indicates that durin; those periods 

when cannery operations require large quantities of water, ~ny 

residents of the area experience low pressure and that the school's 

water supply to its drinking fountains 1's deficient. Applicant 

alleged such conditions were unknown to it and pointed out that 

pressure is ~~intained by autoruatic pressure control of its pumps, 

which are so controlled that the pumps o.re started whenever the 

pressures at the pump stations decrease to 40 psi. In.view of the 

evidence such lower limit appears to be too low. 

Irregular ?ractic~s 

The record discloses that applicant's billing practices, 

in c~rtain instances, are not in accordance with its riled rates. 

Applicant, in several instances, has rendered a bill to an individual 

consumer'for the specific usage recorded by the water meter and, in 

addition thereto, has rendered a second bill to the s~e consumer 

setting forth an unexplained flat charge. 

tariffs provide for such billins-

No portion of applicant'S 
, , 

Applicant's local manager was uncertain as to what 

constituted proper billing. He testified that his office prepared 

bills from a chart left by his predecessor and that he could not 

recall having seen an official set of tariffs for this system. 

-7-



No rates or rule~ are available for the usc of applicant's employees 

or for public inspection in the Niles office. 

Other irregular practices brought to light during'the 

course of the hearings ar~ equally disturbing. For example, appli­

can":. bills certain churches and not others, 'applicant serves irri­

gation customers at rates less than the author~zed rates on file 

and applicant serves at least one industrial customer under a special 

contract which has never been submitted to this Commission. 

These matters, in addition to being contrary to the basic 

statutec and to the orders of this CommiSSion, engender serious 

doubts as to the efficiency of applicant'S operations and managerial 

supervision as well as to the efficacy of its public service. 

Conclusions 

We are of the opinion that the evidence in this 'particular 

proceeding does not warrant a finding that a rate of return Of'6.9 
, , 

per cent is fair and reasonable. Upon the record before us we do 
f • I . 

not see any reason for authorizing a return substantially in excess 

of'6.0 per cent. At tho sa~e time, however, we are of the opinion 
" . , . 

that some recognition ~hou1~ be given to the declining rate of return 
, ',. 'j'., 

with which this company no doubt will be faced. Accordingly,' we' are 

of the opinion and so find that, upon the basis of the estimated 

average year 1953 before uc in this proceeding, annual gross revenues 

of approximately $5$,900 will yield a net revenue or $12,700 which, 

when applied to a depreciated rate base of $200,;00, resulting in an 

ir.dicated rate of return of 6.34 per cent, will provide applicant 

~~th ·a reasor~~ble return. 

In view of the evidence respecting low pressures in the 

Decoto area applicant will be required to increase the lower limits 

of,its automatic pump controls and to maintain a pressure of not le::;s 

than 45 psi at each P\.ll7lp station.' 

-8-



e 
1-.3.3578 AH """" 

A?plican~ Will be required ~o serve all cus~omers a~ the 

rates hereinafter authorized without discrimination and without 

deviation there£rom_ Appliean~ shall no~ serve any customer, under 

contract or otherwise, at rates other than those herein~fter 

authorized ~~til, after separate showing before this Commission that 

such o~her ra~es are justified, a specific order of this Commission 

is entered authorizing the same. All rates and charges together 

'~th rules governing relations with its customers must be maintained 

in its local office for public inspection. 

Applicant will be required to complete its 1953 construc­

tion program as set forth in this proceeding and in no ~~se is it 

authorized to curtail its operations on the Niles-Decoto System. 

In view of applicant's expressed intention to' aeopt the 

straight-line remaining life method of depreciation accounting, 

accruals by such method will be ordered. 

Authorized Rates 

T~e rates hereinafter authorized will increase applicant's 

gross revenues by approximately $11,900 on an annual basis. 

Typical residential and commercial billings under the new 

rates will be as follows: 

For i[S x 3!4-inch Me~er 

quantity 

0-600 cubic fe~t 
1,000 cubic feet 
1,500 cubic feet 
2,000 cubic feet 
2,500 cubic feet 
5,000 cubic feet 

o R D E R 
~ - - ~-

M "'hJ v B"_· 1'1 1 onlJ. _ - . 
$1 .. 60 
2.40 
3.40 
4.40 
5.15· 
$.30 

Citizens Utilities Company of California having applied 

to ~his Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates and 

charges for water service rendered in Niles, Decoto and adjacent 

-9-

/ 



. e 
A-33578 ET >',1 * 

territory in Alameda County, public hearing thereon having been held 

and tre t'latter 'having been 'subrr.i~ted for decision, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates 

and charges authorized are justified ar.d that the existing rates, 

in so far as they differ fro:. those hereinafter authorized, for the 

future are unjust and unreasonable; therefore, 

IT IS HEkEBY OkDERED that applicant: is authorized to file 

in quadrup~ate with this Commission, in confo~nce with General 

Order No. 96, the schedule of rates set forth in Exhibit A attached 
" 

tq this order and, after not less than five days' not.ice to the 

Commission and to the public, to ~ke said rat.es effective for 

service rendered on and after June 16,1953. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED as follows: 

1.. Within sixty days from ~,nd after the effective date 
of this order applicant shall file in quadruplicate 
with this Commission, in conformity with General 
Order No. 96, rules governing customer relations 
revised to reflect present-day operating practices, 
together ~~th a tariff service area map acceptable 
to this Commission and with current forms used in 

" connection with customer service, and shall thence­
forth maintain in its district office a complete 
and accurate set of tariffs for public inspection. 

2. Within ninety days from and after the effective 
date of thi s order applicant shall file four copies 
of a con;prehensive maP6 

drawn to an indicated scale 
of not smaller than 40 feet to the inch, delineat­
ing 'by appropriate markings tbe various tracts of 
land and territor,r served and the location or the 
various properties of applicant. 

3. Effective not later than July 1, 1953, applicant 
shall base future accruals-to-the: reserve for 
depreciation upon a spreading of the original cost 
of the plant, less estimated net salvage and 
depreciation reserve, over the estimated remaining 
life of the property; further, applicant shall review 
such accruals when major changes in plant composition 
occur and for each plant aCCOW'lt at intervals of not 
more than five years. Results of these reviews shall 
be submitted to this Commission • 

. -10-



· A-)357$ E'I' e 

4. Applicant shall immediately establish and there­
after maintain distribution main pressures at its 
pumping stations of not less than 45 pounds per 
square inch gauge. 

S. On or before December 31, 1953 applicant shall 
have completed the construction program/which it 
has set forth in this proceeding and shall report 
to this Commission by not later than February 1, 
1954 the details, including .gross expenditures, 
retirements and resulting· net additions, of its 
accomplishment of said program. . 

The effective date of this order 'shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. ~fl· . "'" 
Dated at· ;~,~ /j ,f; 1 Calii'ornia, this . /r· .. 

d J~ . 
ay of //(;.7 < , 1953. 

~~~~~~~~~~ 



~ A-3357S ET e .. "', .-, 

AmICABILITY 

EXHIBIT A 
Page l:'o,!" 2 

Schedule No.. 1 

Applicable to ~ll domestic, co~ercial, irrigation and induztrial 
wa.ter service. " ' ." , ,i, " 

Throu£,.hout the entire service area of tho I~ile::;-Deeoto Syztcm in 
Alameda County. "" ",' '\ " 

" 

RATZS -
('Uantity Rates: 

Fi~t . 600 cu.1't. or leo:;, ................... _. fj •••• 

Next. 1,400 cu • .f't., rer 100 cu • .i't ........ _ .• ~ •.•.•.•.••••• 
Next 1,000 cu.!t.., per 100 cu.f't ••••.•.• ' •.•• ' ........ . 
Over 3,000 cu.!t., per 100 cu..£t ...... · ........ ~ ........... . 

(, . .. ". "~... ~ 

V4.ni:tum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/.!..-ir.ch meter ........................ . 
For 3/4-inch ~eter I •• ~ .......................... 0_ ••• 

For l ... inc'h meter ....... "., •. 4·; .. · ••••••••••• at.,11,_ .......... ,. 

For 1-1/2-inch'meter .............. , •.... '.' ',',',' ",' •.•.• 
:'or 2-inch l:eter ............ , ........ ' .•.• , ........ , •.•.• , •.•.• 
For ,-inc h .t:leter ................. "" ........ -.: ......... " ..... ,_, e,.," 
For' ~4-inch meter -. .......... II' _ ..... " ..... " •••• e, .. , .. , ... 

• ! J • 

." .. "., 
The }::in:i..mum Charge "ftil1 entitle the 
conS'UmCT to th~ qu:mtity:o! Mater ,which 
that m.onthly mi.ninnml !cl".Arze "Jill purch.a:le 
at the ~~uanti ty Rate::;. ' '\ 

Per Y.eter 
Per Month 

.. $1.60 
.20 
.l5 
,.l2 

$l.6O 
2.00 
3.00 
6.00 

10.00 
17.00 
.25,.0'J 



, . A-))57B" 

APPlICASItIT'l 

'E:OO:BIT A 
Page 2 of 2 

Schedule No. 2 

PUBLIC ~ HYDRMn' S'ERV'ICE 

Applicable to tire hydrants, ot county :f'ire distri~ts or ~the'~. 
political subdivioions ot the' state atta.ched to the utility':I distri­
bution tlD.in~ !or .fire protection 3ervice. 

TER.1UTORY 

, • t' \" 

Thl'Oughout the entire service area 'of the Nile:;-Dec6toSy~tem in 
IJ.a.oeda County. 

Fer Iolonth 

For each public fire hyer~t ., .. , ... ,., ........... ., ....... . $1'.50 

SPECIAL CONOITIONS 

1. The a.bove monthly rate includes U:3e ot \~'atcr tor fire tip:htine 
o.nd tor no other !-,urpose. Quantities of wa.ter delivcrecl through fi:-e 
hycir.lnto .for any other purpose '.<.ill be cstir.1ated or measured arx1 ch:J.r,';!c:5 
'cherefor ~'ill be made a.t General ~etered Service rates; 

2. The company will su!'ply only such water a.t such prezsure a.s maj~ 
be .lvailable from til!le to time as .j. result oi' its norm.it oper.ltion or 
the system. 


